

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CANTERBURY COAL COMPANY

and

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE,

Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

LEO A. CHEMELLI,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

PATRICIA M. NECE  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
Mr. Chemelli’s claim is not barred by res judicata and the award of that claim does not violate Canterbury’s due process rights. ....	11
A. Res Judicata/Collateral Estoppel .....	12
B. Due Process .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>C &amp; K Coal Co. v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Kramer</i> , 305 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	7
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Eurofins Pharma US Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA</i> , 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Helen Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Horsey v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13, 17
<i>LaBelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	2-5, 7, 10, 13-17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	14
<i>Lombardy v. Director, OWCP</i> , 355 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Morgan v. Covington Township</i> , 648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Penn Allegheny Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 114 F.3d 22 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>RAG American Coal Co. v. OWCP</i> , 576 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 18
<i>Sahara Coal, . v. Director, OWCP</i> , 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>U.S. Steel Min. Co., LLC, v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Wyoming Fuel Co., LLC, v. Director, OWCP</i> , 90 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Amendment V .....	17
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Affordable Care Act, PUB. L. NO. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(a).....	9
§ 1556(c).....	9
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 .....	1
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	3
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	8, 9
<b>Regulations:</b>	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2011)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....	3, 8
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c) .....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.-.204 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.203 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.204 .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 .....	2, 6 19
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5) .....	19
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (1999)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) .....	5
<b>Other:</b>	
65 Fed. Reg. 79968 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	5
THIRD CIRCUIT INTERNAL OPERATING PROCEDURE 9.1 .....	17
A. LARSON, LARSON'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW (2007) .....	15
